




September 24, 1991

Lorraine Loo

Personnel Analyst

State Of California

395 Oyster Point Blvd.

So. San Francisco, CA  94080






Re:  Your Request For Advice







Our File No. A-91-364

Dear Ms. Loo:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice on behalf of Workers' Compensation Judge Zimmerman concerning the application of the honoraria and gift provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


May Judge Zimmerman accept transportation to and accommodations in Hawaii to make presentations at a workers' compensation seminar?

CONCLUSION


Transportation to and accommodations in Hawaii given to Judge Zimmerman to make presentations at a workers' compensation seminar are not subject to the gift and honoraria limits of the Act.  However, depending on the facts, such items may be reportable and cause for a conflict of interest.

FACTS


Judge Zimmerman has been invited to make presentations at a workers' compensation seminar set in Hawaii.  The sponsor of the seminar has offered to pay Judge Zimmerman's transportation to and accommodations in Hawaii.  The sponsor of the seminar is a private doctor.

ANALYSIS


Effective January 1, 1991 certain provisions of the Act regarding gifts and honoraria were amended.  The Act now provides that:


No member of a state board or commission, and no designated employee of a state agency, shall accept an honorarium from any source, if the member or employee would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interest.  This section shall not apply to any part-time member of the governing board of any public institution of higher education, unless the member is also an elected official.





Section 89503(a).


No member of a state board or commission, and no designated employee of a state agency, shall accept gifts with a total value of more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) in a calendar year from any single source, if the member or employee would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interest.  This paragraph shall not apply to any part-time member of the governing board of any public institution of higher education, unless the member is also an elected official.






Section 89504(a).

Judge Zimmerman is a designated employee of a state agency.


The Commission will be considering the adoption of regulations in the near future to clarify and implement the new statutes.  In the meantime, the Commission does have existing regulations regarding limitations on gifts and travel.  Although these regulations predate the current statutes cited above, staff continues to provide interim advice in accordance with these regulations.  Current Regulation 18728 provides as follows:


[F]ree admission, food, beverages and similar nominal benefits provided to a filer at an event at which he or she speaks, participates in a panel or seminar or performs a similar service, and reimbursement or advance for actual intrastate travel and for necessary accommodations provided directly in connection with the event are not payments and need not be reported by the filer.





Regulation 18728(a), emphasis added.

We have previously advised that the term "accommodations" includes lodging and meals.  (See Puglia Advice Letter, No. A-77-464; Chel Advice Letter, No. A-78-264; Tebbetts Advice Letter, No. I-91-186.)  The extent to which lodging and meals are "necessary" in connection with speaking at an event must be considered on a case-by-case basis.  At a minimum, lodging the night before or the night after a speaking event when out-of-town travel is necessary generally would meet this standard.  Whether a second night's lodging also is necessary would depend on circumstances such as the time and length of the event.  For example, an event which is scheduled only in the morning or afternoon ordinarily would require only one night's lodging.  In contrast, an all-day event could require lodging the night before and the night of the event.  Similar reasoning would apply to determine whether meals are "necessary."  Please note, however, that any accommodations provided to a state official which are not necessary or directly in connection with the official's speaking engagement may be gifts and not covered by this very limited exception.


Transportation to Hawaii, as it is interstate, does not fall within the exception of Regulation 18728 and is reported, may be limited, and can be cause for a conflict of interest.


Whether the transportation and accommodation not exempted by Regulation 18728 are limited depends on analysis under Section 89506.  Under Section 89506(a), transportation and related lodging and subsistence which are directly in connection with a speaking event are not subject to limits as follows:


(a)  Payments, advances, or reimbursements, for travel, including actual transportation and related lodging and subsistence which is reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose, or to an issue of state, national, or international public policy, is not prohibited or limited by this chapter if either of the following apply:



(1)  The travel is in connection with a speech given by the elected state officer, member of a state board or commission, or designated employee of a state agency, the lodging and subsistence expenses are limited to the day immediately preceding, the day of, and the day immediately following the speech, and the travel is within the United States.

* * *




Section 89506(a).

Thus, while payments for transportation to Hawaii are reportable, such payments are not limited if they fall under Section 89506(a)(1).  Also, please note that although the gift of transportation may not be limited, if the judge receives gifts, including transportation, aggregating $250 of more in value prior to a decision affecting the donor, the judge may have a conflict of interest.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter please contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely, 






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Mark T. Morodomi







Counsel, Legal Division
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